Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Fees and Charges Determination 2025

Disallowable instrument DI2025-138

made under the

Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Act 2009, section 194 (Determination of fees)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Fees and Charges Determination 2025.*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2025.

3 Determination of fees

The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in column 2 of the schedule is the fee stated in column 4 of the schedule for that matter.

4 Payment of fees

The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in column 2 of the schedule is payable to the Territory by the person requesting the service.

5 Revocation

This instrument revokes the *Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Fees and Charges Determination 2024* (DI2024-189).

Michael Pettersson MLA Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations 24 June 2025

SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Fees under Dangerous Goods (Road Transport) Regulation 2010

column 1 Relevant section for which the fee is payable	column 2 Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	column 3 Fee Payable 2024 - 2025	column 4 Fee Payable 2025 - 2026
s 49	Application fee – approval of packaging design for use in the transport of dangerous goods	\$510.00	\$528.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 117	Application fee - approval of a design for a type II segregation device for use in the transport of dangerous goods	\$510.00	\$528.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 117	Application fee - reinspection of a type II segregation device that is refused an approval on an application under section 117(1) of the regulation.	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)
	fee for each hour, or part of an hour, of the reinspection	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 169	Application fee - exemption from provisions of the regulation or Australian Dangerous Goods code	\$510.00	\$528.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 175	Application fee - administrative determination or approval or the variation of an administrative determination or approval	\$510.00	\$528.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 198	Application fee - dangerous goods driver licence	\$95.00	\$98.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 203	Application fee - renewal of dangerous goods driver licence	\$95.00	\$98.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 211	Application fee - dangerous goods vehicle licence (single vehicle)	\$259.00	\$268.00 (GST is not applicable)
	fee per each additional vehicle	\$66.00	\$68.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 211	Application fee - reinspection of a vehicle that is refused a dangerous goods vehicle licence on application under section 211 of the regulation	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)
	fee for each hour, or part of an hour of the reinspection	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)

column 1 Relevant section for which the fee is payable	column 2 Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	column 3 Fee Payable 2024 - 2025	column 4 Fee Payable 2025 - 2026
s 214	Application fee - renewal of dangerous goods vehicle licence (single vehicle)	\$259.00	\$268.00 (GST is not applicable)
	fee per each additional vehicle	\$66.00	\$68.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 214	Application fee - reinspection of a vehicle that is refused a dangerous goods vehicle licence on application under section 214.	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)
	fee for each hour, or part of an hour of the reinspection	\$77.00	\$79.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 222	Application fee - replacement dangerous goods driver licence	\$51.00	\$52.00 (GST is not applicable)
s 222	Application fee - replacement dangerous goods vehicle licence label	\$51.00	\$52.00 (GST is not applicable)